2.4 Given the direction of travel of the forecast towards the end of 2022/23 the
fact that we have a considerable forecast overspend is not a surprise. It is
also worth noting that this overspend, with the exception of the Chief
Executive’s directorate, is Council-wide.

2.5 While these pressures are not unique to Hackney, and indeed in areas such
as homelessness other boroughs are reporting much more extensive
pressures, we have to look to address our own position. There is a concern
that if action is not taken the forecast overspend will increase as the year
progresses. We need to address this as a leadership team. We have
undertaken measures to mitigate the overspend as reported in the July
OFP and the leadership team will continue to identify further actions to
reduce the forecast overspend.

2.6 The General Fund financial position for September is shown in the table
below.

Table 1: Overall Financial Position (General Fund) September 2023

Revised Budget

£000 Service Area

Forecast

Variance

Before

Reserves

£000

Appropriation

to Reserves

£000

Reserves

Usage

£000

Forecast

Variance

After

Reserves

£000

Change in

Variance

from last

month

£000

£k £k £k £k £k £k

94,996 Children and Education 7,122 79 -4,021 3,179 643

126,025 Adults, Health and Integration 13,917 160 -5,112 8,966 231

33,803 Climate, Homes & Economy 4,309 70 -3,530 849 -3

25,243

Finance & Corporate

Resources 4,601 241 -2,842 1,999 -177

15,062 Chief Executive 1,886 161 -2,425 -378 -1

60,307 General Finance Account 0 0 0 0 0

355,436 SUB TOTAL 31,835 711 -17,930 14,615 693

Less the budget provision for

demand pressures, cost

pressures and the ongoing

impact of Covid and Cyber -3,500

Less Corporate Savings -1,124

Less Backdated HMRC Refund -867

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 31,835 711 -17,930 9,124 -176

2.7 We are forecasting a significant but not full achievement of the 2023/24
budgeted savings. Climate, Homes and Economy (CHE) has achieved
£2.508m of the 2023/24 savings plans of £2.858m. The Hackney
Commercial Services company saving of £0.350m is being forecast as not
being achieved this year given the company is a year behind schedule and
this was a saving expected in year three of operations. The company has